AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
(h) In any instance in which an insurer may, pursuant to
the provisions of this subchapter, nonrenew an automobile
policy, it may, in lieu of the nonrenewal and in compliance
with such provisions, condition the renewal of the policy
upon a change of limits or elimination of any coverage not
required by law.
(i) A notice of nonrenewal shall not be valid unless it is
issued in accordance with N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.3 and authorized
by the Commissioner of Banking and Insurance pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.4 and 8.5.
Amended by R.1973 d.30, effective January 25, 1973.
See: 4 N.J.R. 305(b), 5 N.J.R. 48(a).
Amended by R.1976 d.328, effective October 18, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 421(a), 8 N.J.R. 516(e).
Amended by R.1977 d.100, effective March 23, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 178(b ).
Amended by R.1977 d.437, effective January 1, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 435(d), 9 N.J.R. 586(b).
Amended by R.1983 d.190, effective June 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 231(a), 15 N.J.R. 927(a).
Recodified from 11:3-8.1. Replaced (d).
Amended by R.1986 d.418, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(a).
Emergency Amendment, R.1990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990,
operative April 1, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Recodified from 11:3-8.2. In (f)li, added notice of eligibility points
and added ii-iv.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991,
operative April 1, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1990 d.626 readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1678(a), 23 N.J.R. 306(b).
In (f): revised address in (f)2i and deleted NJAFIUA reference in
(f)3, adding text " ... a residual market mechanism created by statute."
Amended by R.1998 d.43, effective January 20, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3107(a), 30 N.J.R. 366(b).
In (f), added 3 and 4.
Amended by R.1999 d.270, effective August 16, 1999.
Sec: 30 N.J.R. 2564(a), 31 N.J.R. 2383(b).
In (b), rewrote the last sentence; rewrote (c); in (f), changed
N.J.A.C. references throughout, rewrote the introductory paragraph in
1, deleted "applicable to the nonstandard rate level of an approved

the rating information format by a rating organization shall
be applicable to members and subscribers of such organiza-
tion unless such companies deviate from the rating organiza-
tion's classification system.
( d) This regulation shall be effective August 31, 1973.
Use of approved forms will be required on all new and
renewal business with effective dates January 1, 1974 and
thereafter.
R.1973 d.206, effective August 31, 1973.
See: 5 NJ.R. 150(b), 5 N.J.R. 282(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1678(a), 23 N.J.R. 306(b).
Deleted subsection (b) regarding New Jersey Automobile Insurance
Plan and recodified existing (c)-(e) as (b)-(d) with no change in text.
ll:3-9.2 (Reserved)
R.1975 d.130, eff. July 1, 1975.
See: 7 N . .T.R. 113(a), 7 N.J.R. 276(d).
Repealed by R.1996 d.246, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2048(a), 28 N.J.R. 3002(b).
Section was "Private passenger automobile rating class; revoked or
suspended operator".
DEPT. OF INSURANCE
SUBCHAPTER 10. AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE
CLAIMS
11:3-10.l Scope
This subchapter applies to claims ansmg under motor
vehicle collision and comprehensive coverages.
Amended by R.1985 d.629, effective December 16, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3170(a), 17 N.J.R. 2988(a).
Section heading was Application.
Case Notes
Insurers' activities in estimating repair costs held not an Antitrust Act